# **Exhibit A**

### **AMENDMENT NO. SEVEN**

#### TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES

## WSP USA Inc. (formerly Golder Associates, Inc.) - Class III Landfill

## **Monitoring, Analysis and Reporting RECITALS**

- A. On or about March 9, 2012, City of Paso Robles ("City or Owner") and Golder Associates, Inc. (now WSP USA Inc. (WSP)) ("Engineer") entered into an Agreement for Professional Engineering Services ("Agreement") under which Engineer agreed to perform engineering services at the City's Class III Landfill (the "Project").
- B. On or about January 31, 2013, Owner and Engineer executed Amendment No. One to the Agreement, to amend the scope of services to be performed to include final design and preparation of construction documents for the Project.
- C. On or about March 14, 2014, Owner and Engineer executed Amendment No. Two to the Agreement for the purpose of continued monitoring, analysis and reporting for an additional one-year extension.
- D. On our about May 21, 2015 Owner and Engineer executed Amendment No. Three to the Agreement for the purpose of modifying their obligations under the Agreement, for an additional two years.
- E. Owner and Engineer made Amendment No. Four to the Agreement for the purpose of extending the Agreement for an additional two years (2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter 2017 through 1<sup>st</sup> Quarter 2019).
- F. On or about June 6, 2019, Owner and Engineer made Amendment No. Five to the Agreement for the purpose of extending the Agreement for an additional two years (through 1st Quarter 2021).
- G. On or about June 3, 2021, Owner and Engineer made Amendment No. Six to the Agreement for the purpose of extending the Agreement for an additional two years (through 1st Quarter 2023).
- H. Owner and Engineer make this Amendment No. Seven to the Agreement for the purpose of extending the Agreement for an additional three years (2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter 2023 through 4th Quarter 2026).

## **Exhibit A**

### AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Amendment No. Seven to the Agreement and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties, Owner and Engineer agree as follows:

- 1. The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended through the 1st Quarter of 2026.
- 2. Scope of Work/Budget. This amendment includes the services described in the May 24, 20231 scope of work to provide continued monitoring and reporting from 2nd Quarter 2023 through 1st Quarter 2026. Amendment No. Seven includes additional consideration for PFAs, Constituent of Emerging Concern and Retention Basin monitoring.
- 3. Section 7(A) of the Agreement is amended as follows: The Not to Exceed Amount is increased an additional \$196,332, bringing the total amended contract amount to \$804,012, subject to adjustment in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The Not to Exceed Amount for the term of this Amendment No 7 is \$196,332.

4.

5. In all other respects, except where inconsistent with this Amendment No. Seven, in which case this Amendment No. Seven shall control, the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Terms used in this Amendment No. Seven that are defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning as used therein.

6.

Title: Vice President, Geologist

7. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. Seven to be executed on the date opposite their respective names.
8.

City of El Paso de Robles:

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Ty Lewis

Title: City Manager

WSP USA, Inc.:

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Kris Johnson